GT5-A3001
1 CHANNEL POWER AMPLIFIER
SERVICE MANUAL
JBL Consumer Products
250 Crossways Park Dr.
Woodbury, New York   11797    Rev0  3/2008
Released 2007
Discontinued XXXX

DIODE-1N4004 DIODE RECTIFIER1N4004 1 D01
DIODE-FR154 DIODE FAST RECOVERYFR154/1504 4 D11,12,13,14
DIODE-1N4744 DIODE ZENER, 15V/1W1N4744 2 D15,16
IC-TL494CN IC PWM IC,DIP-16TL494CN 1 U01
IC-NJM2068D IC DUAL OP AMP,DIP-08  NJM2068D 4 U101,102,103,104
FET-K30AGR FET N-CH JFET,TO-92KTK30AGR 2 Q17,101
FET-50N60P FET N-CH POWER MOS FET,TO-220KEC50N60P 6 Q11 12 13 14 15 16
TR-TIP35CA TRANS AUDIO POWER NPN,TO-3P  TIP35CA 3 Q111,116,124
TR-TIP36CA TRANS AUDIO POWER PNP,TO-3P  TIP36CA 3 Q117,120,126
TR-KTC3200GR1 TRANS SMALL SIGNAL NPN,TO-92KTC3200GR 1 Q110
DIODE-1N5404 DIODE RECTIFIER1N5404 1 D02
DIODE-YG225D2 DIODE FAST RECOVERY, TO-220YG225D2 2 D06 07
LED1 LED ACYLE 3.0 AWG#24,RED/BLACK200m/m 1 LOGO BACKLIGHT
LED0 LED 3PHI,GREEN & REDL-H322005GB 1 LED01
Capacitors - see legend last page
CAP0501R0-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m 1/50V 1 C129
CAP0502R2-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m 2.2/50V 2 C120,153
CAP0504R7-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m 4.7/50V 2 C112,212
CAP016100-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m 10/16V 3 C02,100,200
CAP025100-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m 10/25V 1 C09
CAP050100-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m 10/50V 1 C39
CAP016220-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m 22/16V 4 C101,102,201,202
CAP016470-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m 47/16V 3 C04, 06,107
CAP025470-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m 47/25V 2 C10,125
CAP016101-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,5*11m/m 100/16V 3 C05, 07 12
CAP025221-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA/SD"220/25V 1 C42
CAP025331-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA/SD"330/25V 1 C43
CAP035101-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA/SD"100/35V 2 C40  41
CAP016221-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" ,6*12m/m220/16V 1 C142
CAP100102-M CAPACITOR MYLAR,100V 5%102(M) 2 C11 31
CAP100683-M CAPACITOR MYLAR,100V 5%683(M) 1 C110
CAP100104-M CAPACITOR MYLAR,100V 5%,BOX or TL104(M) 6 C25 26 36 37 109 261
CAP063105-M CAPACITOR MYLAR,63V 5%,BOX or TL105(M) 1 C01
CAP050100-C CAPACITOR DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V"NPO" 10P 2 C105.205
CAP050220-C CAPACITOR DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V"NPO" 22P 7 C103,104,111,203,204,211,38
CAP050470-C CAPACITOR DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V"NPO" 47P 2 C106,130
CAP050680-C CAPACITOR DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V"NPO" 68P 1 C123
CAP050331-C CAPACITOR DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V"NPO" 330P 1 C128
CAP050271-C CAPACITOR DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V 270P 2 C131,132
CAP050102-C CAPACITOR DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V 102P 2 C108,124
CAP050473-C CAPACITOR DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V 473P 1 C24
CAP050104-C CAPACITOR DISK TYPE, CERAMIC, 50V 104P 4 C03 08 23 140
CAP050471-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" 470/50V 2 C32  33
CAP025222-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"WL" 2200/25V 2 C21  22
CAP050222-E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"SHL" 2200/50V 2 C34 35
CAP-050101E CAPACITOR ELECTROLYTIC"MHA" 100/50V 2 C122 127
Resistors
RES68001/8-F RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/8WF 680 1 R109
RES56001/8-F RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/8WF 560 1 R112
Description
8
 GT5-A3001
Part Number Qty Reference DesignatorDescription
RES12011/8-F RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/8WF 1.2K 1 R124
RES47011/8-F RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/8WF 4.7K 3 R106,107,09
RES56011/8-F RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/8WF 5.6K 3 R113,114,121
RES94011/8-F RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/8WF 9.4K 2 R105,205
RES10021/8-F RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/8WF 10K 5 R111,115,116,215,216
RES12021/8-F RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/8WF 12K 1 R273
RES22021/8-F RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/8WF 22K 2 R100,200
RES47021/8-F RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/8WF 47K 8 R101,102,103,104,201,202,203,204
RES10521/8-F RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/8WF 10.5K 1 R08
RES1001/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 10 7 R15,142,143,151,152,156,157
RES4701/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 47 7 R33 34 35 38 39 40 128
RES1011/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 100 1 R108
RES1211/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 120 1 R132
RES5611/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 560 3 R140,150,158
RES6811/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 680 1 R123
RES7511/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 750 1 R16
RES8211/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 820 1 R131
RES1021/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 1K 9 R117,118,122,217,218,07  17  32 37
RES1521/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 1.5K 4 R25,125,129,160
RES4721/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 4.7K 4 R01,02,11,12
RES8221/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 8.2K 2 R05  R137
RES1031/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 10K 5 R13,14  45 46,272
RES1231/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 12K 1 R127
RES1531/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 15K 4 R20,21,110,161
RES2231/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 22K 4 R22,18 24 126
RES3331/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 33K 1 R19
RES4331/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 43K 1 R10
RES4731/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 47K 1 R23
RES5631/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 56K 2 R04,165
RES1041/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 100K 2 R119,219
RES2241/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 220K 1 R44
RES4341/8-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/8W 430K 1 R06
RES2211/4-J RESISTOR CARBON FILM 1/4WJ 220/0.25W 2 R31 36
RES4R71/2-J RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/2WJ 4.7/0.5W 1 R261
RES1001/2-J RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/2WJ 10/0.5W 3 R03,138,145
RES1011/2-J RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/2WJ 100/0.5W 2 R133,134
RES2421/2-J RESISTOR METAL FILM 1/2WJ 2.4K/0.5W 1 R47
RES1012-J RESISTOR MOR, 2WJ 100/2W 1 R41
RES1512-J RESISTOR MOR, 2WJ 150/2W 2 R42  43
RES6812-J RESISTOR MOR, 2WJ 680/2W 1 R264
RES0R15-J RESISTOR MOR, 5WJ 0.1/5W 6 R147,148,153,154,159,188
3B20Kx2 LEVEL POT B20Kx2V12L5 15S-3B20Kx2 1 VR101
15C50Kx2 FREQ POT 15C50Kx2V12L5 15S-15C50Kx2 1 VR102
Miscellaneous
RET94011/8-F THERMISTOR DISK TYPE,NTC 50KFTD5-350 1 TH01